



**CORAM: SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 16th JANUARY 2026

P.C. :

Mr. Amit Desai, the learned senior advocate for respondent nos. 2, 3 and 8 to 11 tendered written submissions along with compilation of documents. Mr. Gautam Tiwari, the learned counsel for the appellants tendered preliminary written submissions along with compilation of documents in 1 to 11 volumes. Mr. Hitesh Shah, the learned counsel for respondent nos. 14 & 23 tendered written submissions. Mr. Maitreya G. Shukla, the learned counsel for respondent no.12 tendered written submissions. The same are taken on record.

2. Judgment is reserved.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]